

17-1480

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT



IN RE: GOOGLE INC. COOKIE PLACEMENT
CONSUMER PRIVACY LITIGATION

THEODORE H. FRANK,

Objector-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

**ANSWERING BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
GOOGLE INC.**

MICHAEL H. RUBIN
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI
Professional Corporation
One Market Street
Spear Tower, Suite 3300
San Francisco, California 94105
(415) 947-2000

ANTHONY J WEIBELL
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI
Professional Corporation
650 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, California 94304
(650) 493-9300

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Google Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN APPROVING A SETTLEMENT LIMITED TO <i>CY PRES</i> AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	12
A. Direct Monetary Payments to Class Members Are Not Required Because the Class Would Not Likely Have Recovered Damages in the Lawsuit	12
B. The <i>Cy Pres</i> Payments in this Case Are Part of the Injunctive Relief to Protect the Class—Not a Substitute for Monetary Compensation to Class Members	16
C. Identifying and Distributing Funds to Class Members is Impractical if Not Impossible.....	17
D. Objector Frank’s Proposal for a Claims-Made Settlement Distribution is Not Practical or Beneficial to the Class	21
II. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS WAS PROPERLY CERTIFIED EVEN IF A LITIGATION CLASS COULD NOT HAVE BEEN CERTIFIED	24

III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN APPROVING THE *CY PRES* RECIPIENTS..... 28

 A. The *Cy Pres* Benefit is Not Collusive 28

 B. The *Cy Pres* Benefit is Not Illusory..... 30

IV. THE AMOUNT OF THE CLASS COUNSEL FEE AWARD IS SEVERABLE FROM THE FAIRNESS OF THE SETTLEMENT 32

CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	26
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Bolger</i> , 2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993)	12, 13, 14
<i>Carandang v. Google Inc.</i> , No. CGC-12-518415 (Cal. Super. Ct. S.F. Cty.).....	4
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> , 2014 WL 3887938 (3d Cir. May 2, 2014).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Castro v. NYT Television</i> , 895 A.2d 1173 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2006).....	25
<i>In re Comcast Corp. Set-Top Cable Television Box Antitrust Litig.</i> , 656 F. App’x 8 (3d Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Fraley v. Facebook, Inc.</i> 966 F. Supp. 2d 939 (N.D. Cal. 2013), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>Fraley v. Batman</i> , 638 F. App’x 594 (9th Cir. 2016).....	22, 23
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	15
<i>In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig. (Cookie I)</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 434 (D. Del. 2013)	5, 21
<i>In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig. (Cookie II)</i> , 806 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>

PAGE(S)

In re Google Inc. Gmail Litig.,
2014 WL 1102660 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2014)..... 24

In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litig.,
87 F. Supp. 3d 1122 (N.D. Cal. 2015), *appeal pending*,
No. 15-15858 (9th Cir. Apr. 28, 2015)..... 28, 29

Halley v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.,
– F.3d –, 2017 WL 2802638 (3d Cir. June 29, 2017) 21

Hernandez v. Hillsides, Inc.,
211 P.3d 1063 (Cal. 2009)..... 7

Kirsch v. Delta Dental of N.J.,
534 F. App’x 113 (3d Cir. 2013) 13

Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am. v. Foster Wheeler Corp.,
26 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 1994) 9

Lane v. Facebook, Inc.,
696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012), *reh’g en banc denied*,
709 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 13, 29

Maher v. Zapata Corp.,
714 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 13

Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012) 25

McDonough v. Horizon Blue Cross Blue Shield of N.J.,
641 F. App’x 146 (3d Cir. 2015) 12, 13

Murray v. Fin. Visions, Inc.,
2008 WL 4850328 (D. Ariz. Nov. 7, 2008) 25

Nachshin v. AOL, LLC,
663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 29

Peterson v. Aaron’s, Inc.,
2017 WL 364094 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 25, 2017) 25

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig.
Agent Actions*,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) 34

PAGE(S)

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) *passim*

United States v. Joseph,
730 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2013) 9

Vasco v. Power Home Remodeling Grp. LLC,
2016 WL 5930876 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 12, 2016) 29

Zimmerman v. Bell,
800 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1986)..... 13

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... 16, 27, 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) 1, 24, 25, 27
